

February 19, 2024
PACE
Fax#:  989-953-5801
RE:  Craig DeHaan
DOB:  10/19/1961
Dear Sirs at PACE:

This is a telemedicine followup visit for Mr. DeHaan with stage IIIA chronic kidney disease, neurogenic bladder, hypertension with an indwelling Foley catheter and catheter exchange occurring every three weeks.  His last visit was July 17, 2023.  He reports that everything has been going very well.  He had Dr. Stockall replacing his catheters every three weeks, but Dr. Stockall has actually stopped coming to Mount Pleasant as the end of last month January 2024 so he will need a new urologist as soon as possible.  Other staff had difficulty placing the catheter properly and then he has leakage.  He was not having that when Dr. Stockall was placing the Foley catheters for him that is his biggest concern at this point.  He has had no hospitalizations or procedures since his last visit on July 17, 2023.  No nausea, vomiting or dysphagia.  No diarrhea, blood or melena.  No chest pain or palpitations.  No abdominal or flank pain.  He has dyspnea on exertion but none at rest.  No cough, wheezing or sputum production.  Chronic lower extremity edema is present and is unchanged and he continues to smoke up to a pack of cigarettes per day.

Medications:  Medication list is reviewed.  The new medications are aspirin 81 mg daily, Kerendia is 10 mg daily, I also want to highlight Bumex usually 1 mg daily except 2 mg on Monday, Wednesday and Friday, also Flomax 0.4 mg once a day, uses Norco 5/325 up to three times a day for pain, metolazone 5 mg on Monday, Wednesday, Friday with potassium 20 mEq one daily, and Myrbetriq 50 mg daily also.

Physical Examination:  Weight 347 pounds, blood pressure 149/74.

Labs:  Most recent lab studies were done January 11, 2024.  Creatinine is stable at 1.40 with estimated GFR is 57, calcium 9.0, sodium 138, potassium 4.1, carbon dioxide 30, albumin 4.1, liver enzymes are normal, hemoglobin is 16.1 with a normal white count, normal platelets and phosphorus is 4.6.
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Assessment and Plan:
1. Stage IIIA chronic kidney disease with stable creatinine levels, no progression.

2. Hypertension slightly higher at home today.

3. Neurogenic bladder requiring Foley catheter changes every three weeks and his urologist is no longer coming to Mount Pleasant so he will need a new urologist wherever that may be probably and probably transportation will have to be arranged to go to the new provider.  We will continue to check labs every three months.  He will have a followup visit with this practice in six months.

All above issues were discussed with the patient. Education provided, questions answered to patient's satisfaction. Patient verbalized understanding.

Sincerely,

MARY STUNER, CNP/JOSE FUENTE, M.D.
JF/vv
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